munication to this Board, dated January 15, 1902, authority is hereby given to him, on the part 
of this Board, to appoint a Chief Engineer of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, with the powers conferred by said section 
of the Charter, and at a salary of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) per annum. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
No. 33. 

By the same- 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, NEW YORK, January £5, 1902. 

Mr. JAMES H. MCINNES, Vice-Chairman, Board of Aldermen : 
SIR-In reply to your letter of January 15, I would say that, respectfully calling' your

[...]

Copy of application of the Department of Street Cleaning also inclosed. 
Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment, dated January 9, 1902, has made requisition for the issue of bonds to 
the amount of one hundred and eighty-four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars and fifty 
cents ($184,160.50) to provide for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for 
the Department of Street Cleaning, as provided by section 546 of the amended Greater New 
York Charter, the estimated expense thereof being for the boroughs of Manhattan and The

[...]

the Department of Street Cleaning ; 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and 
eighty-four thousand one hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents ($184,160.50), the proceeds 
whereof shall be expended for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new stock or plant 
for the Department of Street Cleaning in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-